May 22, 2014

MEMORANDUM TO THE TRUSTEES
FROM THE PRESIDENT and CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

SUBJECT: Procurement (Services) Contracts—
Business Units and Facilities —
Awards, Extensions and/or Additional Funding

SUMMARY

The Trustees are requested to approve the award and funding of the multiyear
procurement (services) contracts listed in Exhibit “A,” as well as the continuation and/or funding
of the procurement (services) contracts listed in Exhibit “B,” in support of projects and programs
for the Authority’ s Business Units/Departments and Facilities. Detailed explanations of the
recommended awards and extensions, including the nature of such services, the bases for the new
awards if other than to the lowest-priced bidders and the intended duration of such contracts, or
the reasons for extension and the projected expiration dates, are set forth in the discussion below.

BACKGROUND

Section 2879 of the Public Authorities Law and the Authority’ s Guidelines for
Procurement Contracts require the Trustees approval for procurement contracts involving
services to be rendered for a period in excess of one year.

The Authority’ s Expenditure Authorization Procedures (*EAPS’) require the Trustees
approval for the award of non-personal services, construction, equipment purchase or non-
procurement contracts in excess of $3 million, as well as personal services contracts in excess of
$1 million if low bidder, or $500,000 if sole-source, single-source or non-low bidder.

The Authority’s EAPs also require the Trustees approva when the cumulative change-
order value of apersonal services contract exceeds $500,000, or when the cumulative change-
order value of anon-personal services, construction, equipment purchase or non-procurement
contract exceeds the greater of $1 million or 25% of the originally approved contract amount not
to exceed $3 million.

DISCUSSION
Awards

The terms of these contracts will be more than one year; therefore, the Trustees approval
isrequired. Except as noted, all of these contracts contain provisions alowing the Authority to
terminate the services for the Authority’ s convenience, without liability other than paying for
acceptable services rendered to the effective date of termination. Approval is aso requested for
funding all contracts, which range in estimated value from $663,500 to $15 million. Except as



noted, these contract awards do not obligate the Authority to a specific level of personnel
resources or expenditures.

The issuance of multiyear contracts is recommended from both cost and efficiency
standpoints. In many cases, reduced prices can be negotiated for these long-term contracts.
Since these services are typically required on a continuous basis, it is more efficient to award
long-term contracts than to rebid these services annually.

Extensions

Although the firmsidentified in Exhibit “B” have provided effective services, the issues
or projects requiring these services have not been resolved or completed and the need exists for
continuing these contracts. The Trustees’ approval is required because the terms of these
contracts will exceed one year including the extension, the term of extension of these contracts
will exceed one year and/or because the cumulative change-order limits will exceed the levels
authorized by the EAPs in forthcoming change orders. The subject contracts contain provisions
allowing the Authority to terminate the services at the Authority’ s convenience, without liability
other than paying for acceptable services rendered to the effective date of termination. These
contract extensions do not obligate the Authority to a specific level of personnel resources or
expenditures.

Extension of the contracts identified in Exhibit “B” is requested for one or more of the
following reasons: (1) additional timeis required to complete the current contractual work scope
or additional services related to the original work scope; (2) to accommodate an Authority or
external regulatory agency schedule change that has delayed, reprioritized or otherwise
suspended required services; (3) the origina consultant is uniquely qualified to perform services
and/or continue its presence and rebidding would not be practical or (4) the contractor provides a
proprietary technology or specialized equipment, at reasonable negotiated rates, that the
Authority needs to continue until a permanent system is put in place.

The following is a detailed summary of each recommended contract award and extension.

Contract Awardsin Support of Business Units/Departments and Facilities:

Operations Support Services

Project Management

Due to the need to commence services, the contract with Greenman-Peder sen, Inc.
(“GPI™) (4600002789) became effective on April 30, 2014, for the initia interim award amount
of $100,000, subject to the Trustees' approval as soon as practicable, in accordance with the
Authority’s Guidelines for Procurement Contracts and EAPs.  Such contract would provide for
consulting and inspection services related to the application of paints and other coatings on
equipment, structures and infrastructure surfaces, per the National Association of Corrosion
Engineers (“NACE") certified coating system, in support of the Authority’s Transmission Life
Extension and Modernization Program and other Authority projects. Servicesinclude field and



home office technical support, on an “as needed” basis, and involve, but are not limited to,
inspections of Authority buildings, bridges, roadways, tunnels and transmission towers located
throughout New Y ork State, in compliance with NACE certification requirements; laboratory
testing and analysis; development and/or review of coating specifications and inspection plans;
preparation of detailed reports and recommendations for various applications, etc. Thisinterim
award allows GPI to perform coating inspection services related to the application of paints and
other coatings in support of the ongoing Barnhart 1sland Bridge Rehabilitation Project. Bid
documents were devel oped by staff and were downloaded el ectronically from the Authority’s
Procurement website by 58 firms, including those that may have responded to a notice in the
New Y ork State Contract Reporter. One proposa was received and evaluated. Reasons why
other firms did not submit a bid include, but are not limited to, this was not their scope of work,
they could not meet the delivery or schedule requirements, or they downloaded the documents
for information purposes only. Staff recommends the award of a contract to GPI, which is
qualified to perform such services, meets the bid requirements and has provided satisfactory
services under the existing contract for such work. The intended term of the new contract isfive
years, subject to the Trustees' approval, which is hereby requested. Approval is aso requested
for the total amount expected to be expended for the term of the contract, $5 million.

Due to the need to commence services, the contract with O’ Connell Electric Company,
Inc. (* O’ Connéell”) (4500244895) became effective on May 1, 2014, for theinitial interim
award amount of $500,000, subject to the Trustees approval as soon as practicable, in
accordance with the Authority’ s Guidelines for Procurement Contracts and EAPs. Such contract
would provide for the installation of sixteen 115 kV power circuit breakers, one 100 MVAR
capacitor bank and demolition of existing synchronous condensers and associated equipment at
the St. Lawrence/FDR Project’ s Robert Moses Switchyard, as part of the Transmission Life
Extension and Modernization Program. Thisinterim award allows O’ Connell to mobilizeits
resources and procure long-lead items, maximizing the amount of work that can be compl eted
during the warmer weather months and facilitating coordination between construction and
delivery of equipment. Bid documents were developed by staff and were downloaded
electronically from the Authority’ s Procurement website by 87 firms, including those that may
have responded to anotice in the New Y ork State Contract Reporter. Two proposals were
received and evaluated, as further set forth in the Award Recommendation documents. Staff
recommends the award of a contract to O’ Connell, the lower-priced bidder, which is qualified to
perform such services and meets the bid requirements. Furthermore, O’ Connell is afull-service
regional electrical, power line, utilities and communication contractor with more than 100 years
of experience and possesses the resources to complete thiswork. The intended term of the
subject contract is up to three years, subject to the Trustees approval, which is hereby requested.
Approval is also requested for the total amount expected to be expended for the term of the
contract, $10,818,950 (including theinitia interim award amount of $500,000, as well as
$920,000 for any emergent site environmental conditions involving the disposal of oil, concrete
and soil, and the provision of clean fill).



Due to the need to commence services, the contract with O’ Connell Electric Company,
Inc. (* O’ Connéell”) (4500245184) became effective on May 9, 2014, for theinitial interim
award amount of $250,000, subject to the Trustees approval as soon as practicable, in
accordance with the Authority’ s Guidelines for Procurement Contracts and EAPs. Such contract
provides for site preparation and related work in connection with the 765 kV Auto-Transformer
Replacement Project at the Massena Substation, as part of the Transmission Life Extension and
Modernization Program. Thisinterim award alows O’ Connell to commence mobilization
activities. Bid documents were devel oped by staff and were downloaded el ectronically from the
Authority’ s Procurement website by 124 firms, including those that may have responded to a
notice in the New Y ork State Contract Reporter. Two proposals were received and evaluated, as
further set forth in the Award Recommendation documents. Staff recommends the award of a
contract to O’ Connell, the lower-priced evaluated bidder, which is qualified to perform such
work and meets the bid requirements. O’ Connell’ s proposal presented a detailed technical
approach to the proposed scope of work. Furthermore, the firm possesses the necessary
resources to perform thiswork. The intended term of the subject contract is up to two years,
subject to the Trustees' approval, which is hereby requested. Approval is aso requested for the
total amount expected to be expended for the term of the contract, $5,190,480.

Environment, Health & Safety

The contract with TRC Environmental Corp. (“TRC”) (Q14-5615; PO# TBA) would
provide for Relative Accuracy Test Audits (“RATA” Testing) of the Continuous Emissions
Monitoring Systems (“CEMS”") at the Authority’s power plant sitesin the Southeastern New
York (“SENY”) Region, in compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements and
performance specifications. Servicesinclude, but are not limited to, testing for nitrous oxide,
carbon monoxide, anmonia and oxygen to demonstrate the accuracy, precision and reliability of
the CEMS system, required by the New Y ork State Department of Environmental Conservation
(“NYSDEC”) to maintain each plant’s Title V Air Permit. Bid documents were developed by
staff and were downloaded e ectronically from the Authority’ s Procurement website by 19 firms,
including those that may have responded to a notice in the New Y ork State Contract Reporter.
Two proposals were received and evaluated, as further set forth in the Award Recommendation
documents. Staff recommends the award of a contract to TRC, the lower-priced evaluated
bidder, which is qualified to perform such services and meets the bid requirements. The contract
would become effective on or about July 1, 2014, for an intended term of up to five years,
subject to the Trustees' approval, which is hereby requested. Approval is aso requested for the
total amount expected to be expended for the term of the contract, $663,500.

The Authority’ s operating facilities, substations, electrical transmission facilities, and
maintenance and support facilities store and use various types of oils and hazardous materialsin
their normal operating practices. Government regulations require that owners and operators of
facilities that store oil and have the potential to spill oil on land or in waters of the United States
or adjoining shorelines prepare Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure (“ SPCC”) Plans.
In addition, government regulations require that a strong spill contingency plan be included in
the SPCC plan, which provides awritten commitment of manpower, equipment and materias
required to expeditiously control and remove any harmful quantity of oil discharged. In



compliance with such federal, state and local requirements, the Authority maintains contracts
with emergency spill response contractors. Since the existing contracts for such services are
expiring and the need is ongoing, bid documents (Q14-5581) were developed by staff and were
downloaded electronically from the Authority’ s Procurement website by 64 firms, including
those that may have responded to anotice in the New Y ork State Contract Reporter. Seven
proposals were received, evaluated and rated based on weighted criteriaincluding, but not
limited to: contractor response time of two hours or less with sufficient resources to contain,
control and clean up discharged oil; U.S. Coast Guard certification, which establishes response
capability guidelines in a marine environment, for those facilities that have the potential to
discharge oil to surface waters; completeness / responsiveness of the proposal; amount and type
of equipment at the contractor’ s staging facility; and calculated costs for typical land and surface
water spill scenarios. This process determined the most qualified and cost-effective contractor/s
for each facility, as further set forth in the Award Recommendation documents. Staff
recommends the award of contractsto six firms: Allstate Power Vac, Inc. (“ Allstate”),
Environmental Products & Servicesof Vermont, Inc. (“EP&S’), Miller Environmental
Group, Inc. (“Miller™), National Vacuum Corp. (“NVC”), OP-TECH Environmental
Services, Inc. (*OP-TECH”) and WRS Environmental Services, Inc. (“WRS”), which are
qualified to perform such work and meet the bid requirements. The one remaining firm was not
selected based on its low technical score and not fully meeting the bid requirements. It should be
noted that several of the recommended firms have provided satisfactory service to the Authority
under existing contracts for such work. The award of contracts to multiple firms would ensure
that each Authority facility will be able to obtain sufficient resources to respond to a spill within
two hours of contractor notification and that each site also has one back-up contractor for
emergency situations. The new contracts would become effective on or about June 1, 2014, for
an intended term of up to five years, subject to the Trustees' approval, which is hereby requested.
Approval is also requested for the aggregate total amount expected to be expended for the term
of the contracts, $15 million. Such contracts will be monitored for utilization levels, available
approved funding and combined total expenditures.

The contracts with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (*AECOM”), ARCADIS of New
York, Inc. (“ARCADIS"), Kleinfelder East, Inc. (“Kleinfelder”), Kleinschmidt Associates,
PA, PC (“Kleinschmidt”), Louis Berger & Associates, PC (“Berger”) and TRC
Environmental Corp. (“TRC”) (Q13-5541) would provide for on-call general environmental
services to the Authority, as needed. Services to be provided by these engineering /
environmental consulting firmsinclude, but are not limited to, providing technical expertise and
assistance on projects and tasks in the following two areas: 1) Environmental Operations (e.g.,
hazardous waste management plans, site investigations, spill prevention, control and
countermeasure plans, State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (* SPDES’) permits, notices
of termination, notices of intent, storm water pollution preventions plans, etc.) and 2) Studies
(e.g., fisheries studies, wetland delineation and design, rare-threatened and endangered species
considerations, etc.). Bid documents were developed by staff and were downloaded
electronically from the Authority’ s Procurement website by 210 firms, including those that may
have responded to anotice in the New Y ork State Contract Reporter. Thirty-five proposals were
received and evaluated; of this number, seven did not meet the bid requirements and were not
considered further. The remaining 28 proposals were evaluated in greater detail; each proposal
was rated by the evaluation team based on weighted criteria, as further set forth in the Award



Recommendation documents. Staff recommends the award of contracts to the six
aforementioned firms, which were the highest scoring, most qualified bidders based primarily on
thelir technical capability, experience in specific technical areas defined in the bid documents,
pricing and responsiveness / quality of the proposal. The award of multiple contracts will
provide the Authority with a vehicle for rapid response to awide variety of emergent tasks and
will ensure that adequate specialty environmental expertise is available, as needed. Work will be
assigned to the firm possessing the most capability in the area required and the ability to meet the
Authority’s schedule and budget considerations. The contracts would become effective on or
about June 1, 2014, for an intended term of up to five years, subject to the Trustees approval,
which is hereby requested. Approval is also requested for the aggregate total amount expected to
be expended for the term of the contracts, $4 million. Such contracts will be monitored for
utilization levels, available approved funding and combined total expenditures.

Contract Extensions and/or Additional Funding:

Executive Offices

The contract with Ernst & Young LLP (*EY™) (4500231450) provides for consulting
and auditing services. The Authority’ s Board of Trustees and Executive Management
Committee requested a management audit of the Authority’s Procurement and Internal Audit
Departments, including an assessment of the Authority’s procurement policies and practices, as
well as the Authority’ sinternal audit methodology, procedures and resources for conducting
internal audits. After acompetitive search, the firm of Ernst & Y oung was awarded a contract,
which became effective on May 2, 2013, for aterm of less than one year, in the lump sum
amount of $365,000. It was anticipated that EY would conclude its work by October 2013.
However, the EY audits were suspended from June 2013 until January 2014, when EY was
requested to resume the work. Administratively, the contract term was extended through April
30, 2014. EY provided its assessments and recommendations to the Trustees in February 2014.
Based on thisreport, EY was requested to undertake additional assessments regarding the
Authority’ s competitive bidding processes and the Authority’ sinternal audit function. In order
to provide for the continuation of services under the existing contract, which would extend
beyond one year, the President and Chief Executive Officer authorized athree-month interim
extension of the subject contract through July 31, 2014 and aso authorized additional funding in
the amount of $392,000, in accordance with the Authority’s Guidelines for Procurement
Contracts and Expenditure Authorization Procedures, subject to the Trustees ratifying such
actions as soon as practicable. The current contract amount is $757,000; staff estimates that no
additional funding will be required for servicesto be provided during the extended term. The
Trustees are requested to ratify and approve the three-month interim extension of the subject
contract through July 31, 2014, as well as the additional funding previously authorized in
accordance with the EAPs.



Operations Support Services

Project Management

At their meeting of September 26, 2006, the Trustees approved the award of a contract to
NAES Corp. (formerly North American Energy Services) (4500133069) to provide for the
operation and maintenance (“O&M?”) of the New Y ork City Department of Environmental
Protection’s (“NY C DEP”) East Delaware and Neversink hydroelectric facilities (“Facilities’).
The original award, which was competitively bid, became effective on November 29, 2006 for
an initial term of 19 months, with an option to extend for two additional years. (There are
provisions in the contract to extend the contract term for additional periods of time, to a
maximum of nine additional years; requests to exercise any such further renewal options and
approval of additional funding beyond the current levels will be presented to the Trustees for
review and approval as needs arise.) Severa incremental additional funding increases, aswell as
contract term extensions, were subsequently authorized by the Trustees, most recently at their
meeting of June 26, 2012, when the approved compensation limit was increased to $17,959,957.
Since the need for such services is ongoing and the contract provides the af orementioned option
for additional extension(s), atwo-year extension is now requested to provide for the continuation
of such services through June 30, 2016. The current contract amount is $17,910,956; staff
projects that an additional $3,960,000 will be required for the extended term ($2,248,860 for
O&M services and $1,711,140 to support new and/or ongoing capital projects that have been
identified and agreed to by the NY C DEP for the extended term). The Trustees are requested to
approve extension of the subject contract through June 30, 2016, as well as the additional
funding requested, thereby increasing the approved contract value to 21,919,957. All contract
renewals between the Authority and NAES are subject to the Operating Agreement between the
Authority and NYC DEP. The City of New Y ork, acting through NY C DEP, will reimburse the
Authority for all direct and administrative costs.

The contract with Northline UtilitiesLL C (“Northline”) (4500232210) provides for
construction services in connection with Phase 3 of the Alcoa Transmission Line Relocation
Project, which entails the relocation of the existing 115 kV Transmission Lines MRG1, MRG2
and MR3 in support of Alcoa s Massena Modernization Project. At their meeting of May 21,
2013, the Trustees approved capital expenditures in the amount of $3,715,000 for the project,
which included funding for Phase 3 construction / installation. The original award for Phase 3,
which was competitively bid, became effective on May 21, 2013, for aterm of less than one year
and an award amount of $2,135,916; an additional $362,812 was subsequently authorized in
accordance with the Authority’ s EAPs. Delays in completing Phase 3 construction work are the
result of additional work being required and long lead-times for transmission material delivery
due to Hurricane Sandy. A three-month extension is now requested in order to complete the
work. The current contract amount is $2,498,728; staff anticipates that no additional funding
will be required for the extended term. The Trustees are requested to approve extension of the
subject contract through August 31, 2014, with no additiona funding requested. It should be
noted that Alcoawill reimburse the Authority for 100 percent of the cost of the project.

The contract with Power Engineering, I nc. (4500232540) provides for post-upgrade
mechanical testing and analysis for Unit 11 of the Lewiston Pump Generating Plant (“LPGP”) at
the Niagara Power Project, as part of the Authority’s Life Extension and Modernization (“LEM”)



Program. The origina award, which was competitively bid, became effective on June 7, 2013,
for aterm of less than one year and an award amount of $722,648 (from the approved total of
$774,098). Severd equipment performance anomalies identified subsequent to the Unit’s
upgrade and return to service in 2013 prevented the compl etion of the original scope of work.
Additional testing, instrumentation and investigation were required in order to determine the root
cause of the anomalies and to implement short-term repairs. Additional testing and analysis
needs to be performed to provide the information required to determine and implement the
appropriate long-term remedial measures for this Unit and for all other such Units to be upgraded
during the LEM Program, and to complete the origina contract scope. A one-year extension is
therefore requested in order to resolve these issues and perform thiswork. The current contract
amount is $722,648; staff anticipates that an additiona $509,346 will be required for the
proposed extended term. The Trustees are requested to approve extension of the subject contract
through June 6, 2015, as well as the additional funding requested.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Funds required to support contract services for various Business Units/Departments and
Facilities have been included in the 2014 Approved O&M Budget. Funds for subsequent years,
where applicable, will be included in the budget submittals for those years. Payment will be
made from the Operating Fund.

Funds required to support contract services for capital projects have been included as part
of the approved capital expenditures for those projects and will be disbursed from the Capital
Fund in accordance with the project’s Capital Expenditure Authorization Request.

RECOMMENDATION

The Vice President — Public and Regulatory Affairs and Chief of Staff, the Vice President
— Environment, Health & Safety, the Acting Vice President — Project Management, the Acting
Vice President — Procurement, the Vice President — Transmission, the Regional Manager —
Western New Y ork, the Regional Manager — Northern New Y ork, the Regional Manager —
Central New Y ork and the Regional Manager — Southeastern New Y ork recommend that the
Trustees approve the award of multiyear procurement (services) contracts to the companies listed
in Exhibit “A” and the extension and/or funding of the procurement (services) contracts listed in
Exhibit “B,” for the purposes and in the amounts discussed within the item and/or listed in the
respective exhibits.

For the reasons stated, | recommend the approval of the above-requested action by
adoption of the resolution below.

Gil C. Quiniones
President and Chief Executive Officer



RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, That pursuant to the Guidelines for Procurement Contracts adopted by the
Authority, the award and funding of the multiyear procurement services and other contracts set
forth in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto, are hereby approved for the period of time indicated, in the
amounts and for the purposes listed therein, as recommended in the foregoing memorandum of

the President and Chief Executive Officer; and be it further

RESOLVED, That pursuant to the Guidelines for Procurement Contracts adopted by the
Authority, the contracts listed in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto, are hereby approved and extended
for the period of time indicated, in the amounts and for the purposes listed therein, as
recommended in the foregoing memorandum of the President and Chief Executive Officer; and

beit further

RESOLVED, That the Chairman, the Vice Chair, the President and Chief Executive
Officer, the Chief Operating Officer and all other officers of the Authority are, and each of them
hereby is, authorized on behalf of the Authority to do any and all things, take any and all actions
and execute and deliver any and al agreements, certificates and other documents to effectuate
the foregoing resolution, subject to the approval of the form thereof by the Acting Executive

Vice President and General Counsel.



¢ Jo | abed

asIMag _mmmj =1 mo_?_mw Buuesuibuzy 2 jeInjoaydlyY =y “Juawainsold-uoN =N Juatidinbg =7 !uononaIsucy =1 {991Alag (Jeuosiad-UuoN) =8 .mu_?_mw Jeuosiad =d
yadeag aagnadwon =5 [@aanog a|buig =g (aainog 2108 =§ pig sannadwon =9.
(oweN Auedwog ay) Joye _onE>m + 2y} £q pajestpur) mm_..&mu.._m_ SSAUISNE PAUMO-USWOAA / AJLIOUIIN PaYIIas-alels fo> MON

wisl Jeak-z o) dn oy ejo) syuasaidat :ajop,
~087'061°5% .000'052$ /4 . 91/80/S0
w3} 1eak-g o} dn 10} (210 Sjussaldal 130N,
~056°818°01% 000'008% o/g LLIOEQ
LB} Jead-g ) dn Jo) (810} sjuasaldal (9joN,
«000°000's$ 00C'DOLS d/g . BLIBTO
JoRIUOD JO. Sjeg 0L P [ SEAL30EAUG) #jeq buiso[j
© 3y 104 papuadxy uonesuadwoy ,Slseg plemy :
sainjipuadxy junowy :
pazuoyiny i
" #L0Z ‘2T A
oV LIAIHX3

co_u,ﬂmm:w BUasSE IE 03[
-0ld juawsoe|day Jouuoy

~SUEL | -0}NY AY GO/ BU} 103

30Mm pajeiel pUE Lonel
- -edaid ays Jof aplacid

09001 HQAILS B .

1e wesbold WI L
ay} jo Hed se “jiom
pajejal puB LONE|EISU]
Jayealq Joj apinold

2INPONIISELYLY pUE
salnjonns uswdinbs Au
-oyny o} sbuneos payiyeo
. 3DVN Jayio pue sjured jo
uoneodde ay) o} Bune|as
20198 Uoloadsu) pue
Buijnsuoo 1oy epiaoid

JoENLCA JO
uonduasag

(. uo1sSNasI(, 298 Sj9eUon Jo uonduasaq Jod}

SPIEMY — SJOBU0Y (S0IAI0G] JUBWIBIN0Ig

PL/B0O/SO

¥E10/G0

PLIOEIF0

PEQLOH

0 uesg

sadA] yoenuon z

1SISeg piemy L

SHEM S N +

, ., iweow
(P815¥Z00SY) 123roHd

AN ‘lopin - §3DIANIS

CONI “ANVdINOD 140ddnNs
AMLITT3 TIANNOD.O SNOILVH3HO
LNon

{s68¥rZ00SY) 103roud

AN ‘051 - 930IAN3S

"ONI “ANVdINOD 1H0ddns
OIHLDE12 TTANNOD.O SNOLLYY3dO
(682Z00009%) LNSI

{200 yourig) AN ‘Aueqy 123r0¥d
(DH}.AN ‘uciigeq - §3DIAY3S

. 'ONE - l¥0ddns
‘NISHIATS-NYIANIIHD SNOILVH3d0
F1En005 S

‘ Aueduwon JueEd

W X3 splemy 20dd

Cy



New York State-certified Minority / Women-owned Business Enterprise (indicated by the ¢ symbol after the Company Name)
B= Competitive Bid; S= Sole Source; Si= Single Source; C= Competitive Search

Plant Company Start of
Site Contract # Contract
OPERATIONS TRC ENVIRON- 07/01/14
SUPPORT MENTAL CORP. (on or about)
SERVICES - Windsor, CT
EH&S (Q14-5615; PO# TBA)
OPERATIONS Q14-5581; 6 awards: 06/01/14
SUPPORT (on or about)
SERVICES -
EH&S 1. ALLSTATE POWER
VAC, INC.
Rahway, NJ
2. ENVIRONMENTAL
PRODUCTS & SERVICES
OF VERMONT, INC.
Glenmont, NY
3. MILLER ENVIRON-
MENTAL GROUP, INC.
Calverton, NY
4. NATIONAL VACUUM
CORP.
Niagara Falls, NY
5. OP-TECH ENVIRON-
MENTAL SERVICES, INC.
East Syracuse, NY
6. WRS ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.
Yaphank, NY
(POf#s TBA)
* M/ WBE:
1 Award Basis:
2 Contract Type:

Procurement (Services) Contracts — Awards

(For Description of Contracts See "Discussion")

Description
of Contract

Provide for Relative
Accuracy Test Audits
(RATA) of Continuous
Emissions Monitoring
Systems at SENY sites

Provide for on-call
emergency spill response,
clean-up and disposal
services, as needed

Award Basis*

Compensation

EXHIBIT "A"
May 22, 2014
Authorized
Amount Expenditures
Expended For Life
To Date Of Contract

$663,500*

*Note: represents total for up to 5-year term

Closing Date Contract Type? Limit
06/30/19 B/S
05/31/19 B/S

Page 2 of 3

$15,000,000*

*Note: represents aggregate total for up to 5-year term

P= Personal Service; S= (Non-Personal) Service; C= Construction; E= Equipment; N= Non-Procurement; A= Architectural & Engineering Service; L= Legal Service



Plant
Site

OPERATIONS
SUPPORT
SERVICES -

EH&S

M / WBE:

Award Basis:
Contract Type:

Company
Contract #

Q13-5541; 6 awards:

1. AECOM TECHNICAL
SERVICES, INC.
New York, NY

2. ARCADIS OF NEW
YORK, INC.
White Plains, NY

3. KLEINFELDER
EAST, INC.
Newburgh, NY

4. KLEINSCHMIDT

ASSOCIATES, PA, PC

Pittsfield, ME

5. LOUIS BERGER
& ASSOCIATES, PC
New York, NY

6. TRC ENVIRON-
MENTAL CORP.
New York, NY
(PO#s TBA)

Start of
Contract

06/01/14
(on or about)

Description
of Contract

Procurement (Services) Contracts — Awards EXHIBIT "A"
(For Description of Contracts See "Discussion") May 22, 2014
Authorized
Amount Expenditures
Award Basis" Compensation Expended For Life
Closing Date Contract Type? Limit To Date Of Contract
05/31/19 B/P $4,000,000*

Provide for on-call
general environmental
services

*Note: represents aggregate total for up to 5-year term

New York State-certified Minority / Women-owned Business Enterprise (indicated by the ¢ symbol after the Company Name)

B= Competitive Bid; S= Sole Source; Si= Single Source; C= Competitive Search
P= Personal Service; S= (Non-Personal) Service; C= Construction; E= Equipment; N= Non-Procurement; A= Architectural & Engineering Service; L= Legal Service

Page 3 of 3



Exhibit “B”

| 40 | abied
aoiateg [efa =7 Jusweindold-uoN =N Juswdinbg =3 fuogonisuon =4 ‘adlnes (leuosiag-uoN) =g fao1niag [BUOSISd =d :adA] Joesuon
aoinog a[buig = IS (83uN0g 90§ =g ‘Yoieag aannadulon =7 ‘pig eARIedwon =g isiseg plemy
(sweN Aueduiog ayl Jaye |0quAS + sy} Ag pajeaipul) asiidiajug SSAUISNG PaUMO-USLIOAA [ AjLoulp payia9-a1els HIo )\ MeN FaM/IN
1Non
9PE'605% 40 ISYTHOINI LNIHHND + pafoid eebelN ‘dod 0¥SZETO0SY 103roud
860°7..$ jo Wnolwe panoidde Ajjeubiio sepnjoul :9)0N. e 1) jun Joj sishleue WO ‘BulA| - 8301AM3S
pue Bunss) |esiueyssw *ONI ONIYI3 140ddNs
J'E8Z LS /£9'G/¥3 BrOETLS dra GL/90/90 speubdn-1sod 10} apiroly €11L0/90 -NION3 ¥3IMOd SNOLLYHAdO
Q3LSINDIR DNIANNS TYNOILIAaY ON Lo
SdyJ oY} Jod pszuoyine z18'zocs [BUCIIPDE UE + Joafoid uones 0LZZSZ00SY 103royd
m_‘m.mmw.mﬁ Jojunoule U.w.:o.mo_am >=m:_m_‘_o mu:mmmam_ BION.. =39y SUlT uoIssiwsuel ] AN »mv_._on_ Qqes ny - 890IAH3S
) BOO[Y 3} LM UOHOSUU0D O S3ALLNLN 140ddns
+8CL'86Y'TS 68220918 9Z/'86¥'CS o ¥1/LE/80 Ul $80[AISS 10} BpIAGld €LI1L2I50 INITHLYON SNOILYYILO
_ ‘d3A DAN 2yl yBnoayy
Bunoe “soA map jo A0 auys g Ajuoyny au) o) pasing
~LUISE 3 |[IM SISO0 PRAUIDAC JARRISIUILLPE PUe 15a11P IV ) saloe} Lnon
000°096°€$ 40 ISVIUINI LNIHHND + D129|30JPAY MUISISAaN pue 1o3rodd
seejeni | Uy Aq ponoidde Asnomnaid /56'666'2 1§ SepNIOUT :Bj0N, aueme(aq ise3 s.430 DAN 690£€1L00SY - §3DIAMIES
U} JO eoUBUSIUIBLW pUB YA ‘yenbessi 140ddNS
+1S6°6L6°12S 5/£'686'G18 956°016'L18 s/4 91/0€/90 uohelado oy} Jof 8PIAOLL 90/62/ 11 ‘dd09 S3VN SNOILYHAJO
d31$3aNDIH ONIANNS TYNOILIAAY ON
mmn_<m_ HY} Jad pazuoyine ooo_Nmmw [euoljippe ue + s99snd | m.b_._
000'69¢$ 40 Junowe panoidde Afreuibuo sapnjoul (8JoN, -oyny ayy Ag pajsenbal 0S¥ 1LET00ST ’
saojuas Bugpne pug AN SHOA MaN $301440
000°L5L8 000'69¢% 000'25.$ drd YIILEILD -Buinsuoo 1o} aplacid ELZ0/S0 dTTONNOA B LSNyT FNLNDIXT
JORIJUOD 1O 2}eq ol gy Nm_u?.r_. IDBJUOD aleq U:_mO_U JeUOY JoO uum._ucoo # PEIJUOD yun ‘sng
ayr] Jo4 papuadxg uonesuadwon ,siseg piemy uonduasag 10 ueIg Auedwo) /818 Jue|d
sainjpuadxy unouy
pazuouyny -
Y102 ‘TT Aem (wuo158N981q,, 998 SjoeNUOY Jo uopduaseqg Jod) ,
«Fa LIGIHX3 buipun4 Jeldcnippy Jo/pue SUGISUSX] — SPPEIU0D (Soa1Alog) JUaluainsoig g yx3 x3 20.d



